minimum for morning court appearances on any given day (regardless of the number of morning 

court appearances) and no more than one (1) guaranteed minimum for afternoon court 

appearances on any given day (regardless of the number of afternoon court appearances). 

7.6 Compensatory Time 

Officers may accumulate up to one hundred seventy-five (175) hours of compensatory 

time. Any excess over one hundred seventy five (175) hours shall be paid for in cash on the 

second regular paycheck following the conclusion of the applicable quarter. (Officers may 

effectuate a separate check by payroll deducting a specified dollar amount via direct deposit, as 

long as the payroll system has the technical capability.)

[...]

17.4 Positions Receiving Clothing Allowance 

Any sergeant permanently assigned to a position in the Criminal Investigations Division, 

or as Court Liaison, that entails wearing plain clothes, shall receive a clothing allowance in the 

amount of three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325.00) each six (6) month period of continuous 

service within the Division or Section named. The clothing allowance periods are: Period # 1, 

from January 1st through June 30th of each calendar year, and Period #2, from July 1st through 

December 31st of each calendar year.

[...]

The City and the Union are each free to argue the relative value to be afforded to the 

hours reduction and rate change when advocating their respective positions on a 2007 wage 

mcrease. 

23.7 Retirement Notice 

In the event that an officer provides at least three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 

written notice of his or her intent to retire on a specific date, then the department will pay that 

officer fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) after submission of the later official 

resignation/retirement notice, which is irrevocable pursuant to

[...]

This Agreement shall be effective as of the first day of March, 2022, and shall remain in 

full force and effect until the 281h day of February, 2026. It shall automatically be renewed from 

year to year thereafter unless either party notifies the other in writing no earlier than one hundred 

fifteen ( 115) days and no later than sixty ( 60) days prior to February 28, 2026 of its desire to 

modify this Agreement. In the event such notice of desire to modify is given, negotiations shall 

begin no later than fifteen (15) calendar days after notice is given.